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Jessops and Braithwaite and two each of Burn Standard and Bharat wagon are in the public sector. . . .

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: According to you now, they are in the Public sector. What is the total output in the public sector?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: At the moment, I am notable to answer that to the hon. Member.

MR. SPEAKER : Next Question.

Derailment of Goods Trains due to Overloading

+

*106. SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE:

SHRI SURAJ BHAN:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whetheritisa fact fhataccor-
ding to the Railway Safety Commission derailments of some goods trains were due to overloading and that in soite of warning given in 1978 overwhelming majority of wagons coatinue to be overweight than what is eatered in the records resulting in heavy losses of revenue also;

(h) facts in this regard; and

(c) whether it is also a fact that gon1s in container services are generally not weighed by the Railways and simple checking has revealed substantial overweight?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MALLIKARJUN): (a) to (c), Astatementis laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b). Presumably, the reference is to the report of the Chief

ASADHA 24, 1904 (SAKA)
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Commissioner of Railway = Safety on the working of the Commssicn of Railway Safety for 1980-81, wherein he had made observations to the effect that some derailments of Goods trains weie attributed to seizure of roller bearings and breakage of springs due to overloading. During the last three years, viz. 1979-80 to 1981-82, out of a total of 1,786
derailments of Goods trains on Indian Railwavs, only 9 were attributed to overloading of wagons.

While load'ng consignments in Railway wagors, consignors are required nnot t) exceed the perm‘ss’ble carrying crpacity of the wzgon.
At times, Lowever, there mav be margiral errors ir the estinated weight loaded by the consigr.ors.
In order to curb the tendency of the trade to resort to mal-practices of under-invoicirg and overloadir.g of wagons, the Railways on their own make eflforts to weight the wagons as far as possible and recover undercharges wherever leviable Penal freight is also realiced on excess load.

(c) Loadability of various commodities generally carried in containers is determined by test weighments. Random chkecksare made to determine actual weight loaded in containers. These checks have revealed some cases of margiral cver-
loading in excess of capaeity. However, such overloading does not cause overloading of container wagons.
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SHRI MALLIKAR]JUN : The hon. Member has rightly quoted the figures that during three years there were 1786 derailments and out of these derailments, g derailments were due to overloading.
Let me inform this august House that so far as overloading is concerned, not today but ever since this transportation system has started, even during the Britishers time, there had been always a cushion of 2 tonnes that is allowed in every BG wagon.
This is not a ncw phenomenon.
Because the railway has to transport certain goods like coal and ore where at the siding they will be loading the wagons with shovels and even though we have got weighment bridges, still there is every possibility of a little excess pouring into the box wagons. However, so far as punishment and other things which the hon. Member wanted to know in relation to these g derailments because of over-loading, I do not have the information at the moment.

AN HON. MEMBER : He
wants to know what action has been taken against those people.
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SHRI MALLIKARJUN : I
will try to furnish it later.,

W wed fa@d awsAdr: wgy
HEA WG AT W HaT QA1
g #T gl A g

THE MINISTER OF RAIL-
WAYS (SHRI P. C. SETHI) :
As far as over-loading is concerned more than 2 tonnes has been allowed since the inception. Even during Shri Dandavate’s time, 2 tonnes have been allowed. 5ton esextra loading was introduced in the year, 1980 for some time but, after a few months, it was withdrawn and since then wherever over-laoding cases are found, penal freight 1is also realised for the extra load and the penal freight is quite high.

st wew fagrdt =e@ay: AR
FIMA FT AT Fg 3 |

MR. SPEAKER : He wants
a specific answer. These are the nine
NEW Cases.

M A fagrdt ac@ar Al
qHl § WAl gun, wfsar
O ¥ Ia, FE FGAET I OTHY
g ar Fg?

MR . SPEAKER : This is the specific question. But if you are not prepared, you convey it to the Hon. Member.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN : As for as over-loading is concerned, we are trying to build electronic bridges and we are trying to see that overloading is avoided. However, in some cases the over-loading is taking place.
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SHRI G. NARASIMHA REDDY:
As it has been said that nine derailments have taken place due to overloading, may I know from the Hon.
Minister whether over-loading is an offence in the reailways or not ? If it is so, up to how much ? Because the Railway Minister has said upto 2 tonnes are allowed. Then, for the whole train, how many tonnes more than the capacity is permissible ?
If it is more, then only there is a fossibﬂity for going in for enquiry.
f the over-loading is more than what is permissible, then action should have been taken. As it has been already said that derailment has taken place, may I know from the Hon. Minister what action is going to be taken for future ?

MR. SPEAKER : Your question is very clear,

SHRI MALLIKARJUN : Over loading, when it is properly measured, it is always taken very sriously.
For example, for 500 KM for each tonne, we charge about Rs. 76/-
But once the over-loading is established, the charge will be several times more, even for small consignment, as we take extramoney. For example, within the 500 KM we will take more than 1029%,.

MR. SPEAKER : F =gy &
ff s fesd ¥ oo - a9 Awfts
FT fear @ a3 F ww faeqe
T JT 7

How much more will it be for the whole train ? To what extent the train gets over-loaded ?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN :In a rake of 50 boxes, if we take it that every box is overloaded, it comes to naturally 100 tonnes. So, this whole thing is subject to weighing. We are not avoiding weighing and simply taking it for granted. We are also now developing electronic automatic system of weighing even in motion.
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SHRI MALLIKARJUN : Goveram:at is conscious of the fact of th=(t a1d pilferraye and accordingly, th> reqaiced sscurity and protection m=asura: are bzing adopted by the railways.
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Return of Diego Garcia
to Mauritius

*107. SHRI INDRAJIT GUP-
TA : Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS b= pleased to state :

(a) whether the newly elected Government of Mauritius has shown its willingness to strengthen friendly relations and mutual cooperation with Goveram nt of India ;and

(b) whethsr Government of India support the demand of Mauritius for return to her of the territory of Diezo Garcia, illegally occupied by U. K. and l:ased out to U.S. A.

THE MINISTER OF PETROL-
EUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTIL-
IZERS (SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR).
(a) Yes, Sir ., the present Govt. of Mauritius have also requested the Prime Ministre to make a very carly visit to them.

(b) The Goverament of India’s congistent poliey in this regard has been that the Chagos Archipelago is part of Mauritius and that it support the demand of the return of Diego Garcia to Mauritius.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: This question has, of course, been answered in a correct and formal way aad T welcome the same.

There has been a recent chanee in'
Government in Mautitius in which it is reported that 9o%2 of the total voters had cast their votes and all the 62 seats were won by this alliance of two parties— — actually, ‘it is one— — onc party got 60 scats and the other got 2 seats; between them

l--'a

